



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 459/2025**
MONKSAYS SUPERFOODS PRIVATE LIMITED
.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Anjuri Saxena (VC),
Advocate

versus

GOLDEN HERBS NUTRACEUTICALS AND OTHERS
.....Defendant

Through: Ms. Shipra Srivastava,
Mr. T.Sanjeev, Advocate for
D-1 & 2.

Mr. Pratha Atray, Mr. Arpit Jain
(VC), Advocates for D-3.

Ms. Mishthi Dubey, Mr. Abhay,
Advocates for D-4.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER
11.08.2025

%

**CS(COMM) 459/2025 & I.A. No. 11973/2025 (u/o-XXXIX
Rule 1 & 2 of CPC).**

1. There are a total of five defendants in the array. Defendant no. 5 is a *John Doe*. Defendant no. 1 has been served on 28.07.2025. Defendant no. 2 could **not** be served. However, a joint written statement has been filed alongwith reply to IA No. 11973/2025, on behalf of defendant nos. 1 and 2. The same, however, is under objections. Ld. Counsel is directed to take steps to bring the same on record before the next date.
2. Defendant no. 3 has been served on 22.06.2025.



Defendant no. 4 has been served on 19.06.2025. Appearance has been put in on behalf of defendant no. 3 as also on behalf of defendant no. 4 by separate counsels. Ld. counsels submit that pleadings shall be completed as per rules.

3. Put up for completion of pleadings on 06.10.2025.

Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

AUGUST 11, 2025/sk