



\$~22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 459/2025**
MONKSAYS SUPERFOODS PRIVATE LIMITED

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Anjuri Saxena, Ms. Urvika
Aggarwal (VC), Advocates

versus

GOLDEN HERBS NUTRACEUTICALS AND OTHERS
.....Defendant

Through: Appearance not given.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER
26.08.2025

%

I.A. No. 20902/2025 on behalf of defendant nos. 1 and 2 for condonation of delay of 52 days in filing reply to the application under order 39 rule 1 and 2 CPC filed by the plaintiff.

1. Issue notice. Notice accepted by Id. Counsel for the plaintiff. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that she has no objection if the application is allowed.
2. For the reasons stated in the application, application is allowed. Delay stands condoned. Reply to IA No. 11973/2025 is taken on record. IA stands disposed off. Rejoinder be filed as per the timeline already indicated, as worked out from today.

I.A. No. 20923/2025 for condonation of delay of 52 days in filing the written statement on behalf of defendant nos. 1 & 2.

3. Issue notice. Notice accepted by Id. Counsel for the plaintiff. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that she has no objection if the application is allowed.



4. For the reasons stated in the application and in view of the 'no objection' of Id. Counsel for the plaintiff, application is allowed. Delay stands condoned. Written statement is taken on record. Replication be filed within the period permissible, as worked out from today. IA stands disposed off.

I.A. No. 20924/2025 on behalf of defendant no. 1 and defendant no. 2 under section 151 CPC for exemption from filing original/certified copies and permission to file and rely upon documents without proper margins, handwritten documents, etc. along with supporting affidavit.

5. Issue notice. Notice accepted by the Id. Counsel for the plaintiff.

6. In view of submissions of Id. Counsel and grounds mentioned in the application, the application is allowed subject to just exceptions. IA stands disposed off.

**Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

AUGUST 26, 2025/sk