



\$~8

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

CS(COMM) 459/2025

MONKSAYS SUPERFOODS PRIVATE LIMITED

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Anjuri Saxen, Ms. Ananya
Roshyan (VC), Advocates

versus

GOLDEN HERBS NUTRACEUTICALS AND OTHERS

.....Defendant

Through: Ms. Shipra Srivastava, Advocate
for D-1 & 2.

Ms. Mishthi Dubey, Mr. Abhay,
Advocates for D-4

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER

%

06.10.2025

**I.A. No. 24743/2025 on behalf of defendant no. 4 for
condonation of delay of 57 days in filing the written
statement.**

1. Issue notice. Notice accepted by Id. Counsel for the plaintiff. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that she has no objection if the application is allowed.
2. For the reasons stated in the application, application is allowed. Delay stands condoned. Written statement of defendant no. 4 is taken on record. Replication be filed within the period permissible, as worked out from today. IA stands **disposed off**.

CS(COMM) 459/2025 &

I.A. No. 11973/2025 (u/o-XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 of CPC).

3. Written statement and reply to IA No. 11973/2025 on behalf of defendant no.1 and 2 were directed to be taken on



record vide order dated 26.08.2025. However, the same are still not on record, possibly for the reason that the same are to be re-filed. Consequently, defendant nos. 1 & 2 are directed to re-file the written statement and reply whereafter Registry is directed to place the same on record.

4. No written statement has yet been filed on behalf of defendant no. 3 which / was served on 22.06.2025.

5. Written statement on behalf of defendant no. 4 has been taken on record subject to it being re-filed. Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 4 also submits that written statement shall be relied upon as reply to IA No. 11973/2025.

6. **Defendant no. 5 is John Doe.**

7. Amended memo pursuant to impleadment of defendant nos. 6 to 11 is on record. Service report regarding summons, however, is awaited.

8. Matter is already listed before the Hon'ble Court for 08.10.2025. Be placed before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed i.e. 08.10.2025, for further directions.

Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

OCTOBER 6, 2025/sk