



\$~8

\*

+

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

**CS(COMM) 459/2025**

**MONKSAYS SUPERFOODS PRIVATE LIMITED**

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Anjuri Saxena, Ms. Ananya  
Roshyan (VC), Advocates

versus

**GOLDEN HERBS NUTRACEUTICALS AND OTHERS**

.....Defendant

Through: Ms. Neha Batra (VC), Ms. Reva  
Sharma, Advocates for D-1 & 2

**CORAM:**

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI**

**ORDER**

%

**10.11.2025**

**I.A. No. 11973/2025 (u/o-XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 of CPC).**

1. Reply on behalf of defendant nos. 1 and 2 is on record. No appearance has been put in on behalf of defendant no. 3 despite being served on 22.06.2025. Consequently, right to file a reply stands closed for defendant no. 3.
2. Written statement of defendant no. 4 is to be treated as reply to the present IA.
3. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that their replication to the written statement of defendant nos. 1 & 2 be treated as rejoinder to the reply of defendant nos. 1 & 2. Similarly, replication to the written statement of defendant no. 4 (replication is yet to be filed) is to be treated as rejoinder to the reply of defendant no. 4. Put up again.

**CS(COMM) 459/2025**

4. Ms. Shipra Srivastava, Advocate for D-1 & 2 i.e. the



counsel previously appearing for defendant nos. 1 & 2 stands **discharged** since fresh appearance has been put in on behalf of defendant nos. 1 & 2.

5. Defendant no. 4 has already been exempted from further appearance.

6. Written statement on behalf of defendant nos. 1 & 2 is on record. Replication thereto on behalf of the plaintiff is also on record. Hence, pleadings qua defendant nos. 1 & 2 are complete.

7. Defendant no. 3 has been served with summons on 22.06.2025. Written statement has not been filed on behalf of defendant no. 3. Since the maximum permissible period to do so has expired, right to file a written statement stands closed for defendant no. 3.

8. Written statement on behalf of defendant no. 4 is on record. Replication is in the process of being filed, as per rules.

9. On filing of PF within a week, issue notice to defendant nos. 6 to 11 in IA No. 11973/2025 and also issue summons to defendant nos. 6 to 11, through all possible modes.

10. Put up for completion of pleadings on 23.02.2026.

**Dr. AJAY GULATI**  
**(DHJS),**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**NOVEMBER 10, 2025/sk**