



\$~3

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CS(COMM) 459/2025

MONKSAYS SUPERFOODS PRIVATE LIMITED

.....Plaintiff

Through: Appearance not given.

versus

GOLDEN HERBS NUTRACEUTICALS AND OTHERS

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Brajesh Kumar, Mr. Harihar
Pratap Singh, Advocates for D-3,
6, 7, 8, 10, 11.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER

%

05.01.2026

I.A. No. 79/2026 on behalf of plaintiff u/s 151 CPC to issue notice to the banks, particularly HDFC Bank, Indian Bank, Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited and Axis Bank in terms of the order dated 25.09.2025 passed by the Hon'ble Court.

1. The present application has been filed for issuance notice to HDFC Bank, Indian Bank, Kotak Mahindra Bank and Axis Bank in terms of the order passed by the Hon'ble Court on 25.09.2025.

2. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff contends that Registry is not issuing notice to these Banks since no directions to this effect have been passed in the subsequent order dated 08.10.2025. Since directions for issuing notice to aforesaid banks have already been issued by the Hon'ble Court in the order dated 25.09.2025 i.e. *para 6* thereof, the **present IA is disposed off** with direction to the Registry to issue notice to the banks on filing of PF by the plaintiff. **IA stands disposed off.**

Dr. AJAY GULATI

(DHJS),

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

JANUARY 5, 2026/sk