



\$~25

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 459/2025**
MONKSAYS SUPERFOODS PRIVATE LIMITED

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Anjuri Saxena (VC),
Ms. Ananya Roshyan, Advocates

versus

GOLDEN HERBS NUTRACEUTICALS AND OTHERS
.....Defendant

Through: Appearance not given.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER
12.01.2026

%

I.A. 626/2026 for enlargement of time in filing the written statement on behalf of the defendants no. 6, 7, 8, 10 and 11.

1. Since the statutory period of 30 days to file written statement has expired, Id. Counsel for the defendants /applicant seeks enlargement of time to file the written statement. The Commercial Courts Act specifies that beyond the 30 day period from the date of service of summons, written statement can be filed within the maximum extendable period of 90 days but for justifiable reasons. Consequently, the present application is **dismissed** with directions to the defendants / applicants to file the written statement in accordance with rules. **IA stands disposed off.**

Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

JANUARY 12, 2026/sk