



\$~11

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT
NEW DELHI

+ CS(COMM) 459/2025

MONKSAYS SUPERFOODS PRIVATE LIMITED

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Anjuri Saxena and
Ms. Ananya Roshyan –
Advs (VC).

versus

GOLDEN HERBS NUTRACEUTICALS AND OTHERS

.....Defendant

Through: Ms. Neha Batra, Adv for
D-1 and 2 (VC).

Mr. Harihar Pratap Singh
and Mr. Brajesh Kumar,
Adv for D- No. 6,7,8,10
and 11 (VC).

Mr. Atul Vaid, Adv for
HDFC BANK (VC).

Mr. Rony John, Adv for
AXIS BANK (VC).

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SWATI KATIYAR

ORDER

%

23.02.2026

**Fresh IA No.4957/2026 for condonation of delay of 39 days in
filing the written statement on behalf of defendant nos.10 and
11.**

&

**Fresh IA No.4958/26 for condonation of delay of 39 days in
filing the written statement on behalf of defendant nos.6,7
and 8.**

1. Notice issued. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff accepts notice in both the application and submits that the delay may be condoned subject to cost.



2. For the reasons stated in the applications, applications are allowed subject to a cost of Rs. 1000/- each, to be paid to the plaintiff within one week from today. Written statement of defendant no.6,7, 8, 10 and 11 be taken on record. Replication be filed within the period permissible as per rules. **IA stands disposed off.** Defendant no.6,7, 8, 10 and 11 are directed to **re-file** the written statement within 5 days whereafter the Registry is directed to place the same on record.

IA No.11973/2025 Under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC.

3. Pleading qua defendant no.1 to 4 are complete.
4. Right of defendant no.3 to file reply already stands closed.
5. Reply on behalf of defendant no.6 to 11 (except defendant no.9 who is still not served) is not on record. Be filed within two week, failing which the opportunity shall be closed.
6. Put up again for completion of pleadings.

CS(COMM) 459/2025

7. Pleadings qua defendant no.1, 2 and 4 are complete.
8. Right of defendant no.3 to file written statement already stands closed.
9. Written statement of defendant no.6,7,8, 10 and 11 has been taken on record today.
10. Defendant no.5 is John Doe.
11. Defendant no.9 is still unserved. Plaintiff is directed to take necessary steps for service of defendant no.9 on filing



of PF within one week through all permissible modes,
returnable for next date.

12.Ld. counsels for HDFC and Axis Bank submit that they
have been served with the notice of the application bearing
IA no.79/2026 and they shall be filing their replies within
three weeks.

13.Put up for completion of pleadings on **18.05.2026**.

**MS. SWATI KATIYAR,
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

FEBRUARY 23, 2026/bk